Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Planning and Transportation Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: LIVERY HALL - GUILDHALL

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman)  Alderman Vincent Keaveny

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Oliver Lodge
Chairman) Paul Martinelli
Rehana Ameer Andrew Mayer
Randall Anderson Deputy Brian Mooney
Alderman Sir Michael Bear Sylvia Moys

Sir Mark Boleat Barbara Newman
Mark Bostock Graham Packham
Deputy Keith Bottomley Susan Pearson
Henry Colthurst Judith Pleasance
Peter Dunphy Deputy Henry Pollard
Emma Edhem Jason Pritchard
Sophie Anne Fernandes James de Sausmarez
Marianne Fredericks Oliver Sells QC
Graeme Harrower Graeme Smith
Christopher Hill Deputy James Thomson
Alderman Robert Howard William Upton

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Alderman Gregory Jones QC

Enquiries: Amanda Thompson
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 October 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

DELEGATED DECISIONS
Report of the City Planning Officer relative to development and advertisement
applications dealt with under delegated authority.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 22)

VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE
Report of the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director.

For Information
(Pages 23 - 26)

REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS

a) St Paul's Cathedral, St Paul Churchyard (Pages 27 - 56)

For Decision
b) St Paul's Cathedral, St Paul Churchyard - Listed Building Consent (Pages 57 -
66)

For Decision
c) Broken Wharf House (Pages 67 - 152)

For Decision
REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT

a) Barbican and Golden Lane Proposed Conservation Area (Pages 153 - 184)

For Decision
b) Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy - Draft Consultation (Pages 185 - 190)

For Decision
c) Update to Scheme of Delegations (Pages 191 - 204)

For Decision



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

d) Thames Court Footbridge (Pages 205 - 234)

For Information
ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND RELATED FUNDING
OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 235 - 240)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017.

For Decision
(Pages 241 - 242)

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES

For Information
(Pages 243 - 244)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

WIND MITIGATION AND MODELLING - PRESENTATION

For Information

Any drawings and details of materials submitted for approval will be available for

inspection by Members in the Livery Hall from Approximately 9:30 a.m.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 24 October 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Rehana Ameer Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Randall Anderson Paul Martinelli

Alderman Sir Michael Bear Sylvia Moys

Sir Mark Boleat Barbara Newman

Mark Bostock Graham Packham

Deputy Keith Bottomley Susan Pearson

Peter Dunphy Judith Pleasance

Emma Edhem Deputy Henry Pollard
Sophie Anne Fernandes William Upton

Marianne Fredericks

Officers:

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department

Simon Owen - Department of the Built Environment

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers & City Solicitor

Alison Hurley - Assistant Director Corporate Property Facilities
Management

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment

lain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment

Paul Friend - City Surveyor's Department

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment

At the start of the meeting the Committee held a minute’s silence in respect of
Gaynor Logsdon, former PA to the Assistant Director (City Transportation) &
Assistant Director (City Public Realm), who had recently died.

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from the Chairman Christopher Hayward,
Henry Colthurst, Graeme Harrower, Christopher Hill, Alderman Gregory Jones
QC, Oliver Lodge, Andrew Mayer, Deputy Brian Mooney, Jason Pritchard,
James de Sausmarez, Oliver Sells QC and Graeme Smith.

Page 1



MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

MINUTES
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

6-8 Bishopsgate and 150 Leadenhall Street London

A Member questioned why the first resolution stating that the Mayor of London
be given 14 days to decide on the application was needed given that that this
was a statutory process and was not a decision for the Committee.

DELEGATED DECISIONS

The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director in respect of development and advertising applications
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so
authorised under their delegated powers since the last meeting.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE

The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and
Development Director detailing valid development applications received by the
Department of the Built Environment since the last meeting.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

PUBLIC LIFT REPORT
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update in
respect of the status of public lifts and escalators in the City.

RESOLVED - That the report be received and its content noted.
REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS

a) Morley House 26 - 30 Holborn Viaduct And City Temple 31 Holborn
Viaduct London EC1A 2AT

The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to the demolition of the
existing building and erection of a new building at Morley House, 26-30 Holborn
Viaduct, and change of use of the lower floors of City Temple.

The CPO advised that planning permission and listed building consent were
also being sought for the change of use of the lower floors of City Temple and
were attached at items 7b and 7c on the agenda, however all applications were
to be considered together.

Page 2



The Committee was advised that City Temple was in need of modernisation but
the church was unable to raise the funds necessary to carry out the works. The
owners of Morley House had approached the church with a proposal to
refurbish City Temple in exchange for a long lease of the two lower floors of
City Temple for flexible office use which was supported by the church. The
office space would complement the function of the hotel and the works would
secure the long term future of City Temple.

The CPO referred Members to a tabled document in relation to some proposed
additional conditions.

The Reverend Dr Rodney Woods was heard in support of the application and
reported that without urgent major repair and updating of the bui
[...]
 London EC1A 2DE

The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to external alterations
associated with the internal refurbishment of the upper levels of City Temple.

Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote, the result of
which was as follows:

In favour - Unanimous
RESOLVED -

That planning permission be granted for the above proposal in accordance with
the details set out in the attached schedule.

c) Morley House 26 - 30 Holborn Viaduct And City Temple

The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to the listed building
consent covering the works to the lower floors of City Temple.

Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote, the result of
which was as follows:

In favour - Unanimous
RESOLVED -

That listed building consent be granted for the proposal in accordance with the
details set out in the attached schedule.

d) 50 Liverpool Street London EC2M 7PY

The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to planning permission
and listed building consent for the installation of a freestanding overhead
canopy at 50 Liverpool Street.

The CPO advised that the siting, size, design and appearance of the proposed
structure would constitute visual clutter and would detract from the special
architectural and historic interest and significance of the listed building, from the
setting of the Andaz London Liverpool Street Hotel and Metropolitan Arcade
and the character, appearance and significance of the Bishopsgate
Conservation Area, contrary to the relevant policies.

Page 4



Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote, the result of
which was as follows:

18 votes in favour
0 votes against
1 Abstention

RESOLVED -

That Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out in the attached
schedule.

e) 50 Liverpool Street London EC2M 7PY

The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to the listed building
consent covering the works concerning 50 Liverpool Street, the i
[...]
ctors.

Death of a Pedestrian at Ludgate Circus

A Member expressed concern at the third pedestrian fatality to happen at
Ludgate Circus following a collision with a lorry and proposed that urgent action
be taken.

Officers advised that Ludgate Circus was a TfL road and it was agreed that the
matter be raised urgently with TfL and reported back to the Committee.

In response to a question officers confirmed that Ludgate Hill was a CoL road.

Public Access to Committee Reports

"What steps are taken to ensure committee reports are uploaded on to the
City's website in a timely manner before the meetings?"

The Town Clerk advised that all committee staff were required to upload all
public reports on the City Corporation’s web site when the agenda was
published and in accordance with statutory timescales.

He further advised that the system was not immune to human or technological
error however.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

Page 7



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2017 were
received.

GLA ROADS - LAND DISPUTE WITH TRANSPORT FOR LONDON
The Committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor and
the City Surveyor concerning a land dispute with Transport for London.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no non-public questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
Members were advised that an update on Affordable Housing would be
submitted to the 13 January 2018 meeting.

The meeti
[...]
lden Lane Estates and surrounding areas.

Committee approved the proposal to assess the area proposed and to consider
the findings in May 2017.

An assessment of the proposed area has been undertaken in accordance with
national criteria and guidance. This report sets out the results of the
assessment which are that two parts of the proposed conservation area would
meet the criteria for conservation area designation, i.e. the Barbican Estate and
the Golden Lane Estate. The remainder of the proposed area does not meet the
criteria, with the exception of Brewery Conservation Area (designated in 1994),
where no changes are proposed, and it will remain a conservation area in its
own right. If Committee agree that the areas have merit, it is proposed to carry
out a public consultation.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

¢ Note the report;
o Consider the results of the assessment; and

e Subject to Committee support for the proposals, authorise public
consultation to be carried out on the proposals for two new conservation
areas.

Page 153




Main Report

Background

1.

In April 2017 the Barbican and Golden Lane Residents’ Associations
approached the City Corporation with a proposal for a new conservation area.
They were concerned that ‘there are an increasing number of new
developments that are due to affect the setting of the area’s listed buildings
and a conservation area would help control the massing and appearance of
those developments and also allow more consideration of proposed
demolition of buildings within the area’. The boundary suggested for the
conservation area was London Wall, Aldersgate Street, Baltic Street, Golden
Lane, Chiswell Street and Moor Lane and a map is attached in Appendix 1.
This would incorporate the existing Brewery Conservation Area. They
initiated a public campaign in support of this proposal with a petition of 730
signatures.

The City Corporation has a statutory duty under section 69(1) of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conser
[...]
ent of the strategy has been underway, using a method
that has included regular workshops with stakeholders drawn from different City
departments, Culture Mile partners, and residents’ representatives. In addition, a
series of ‘pop-up’ activities were held to engage with the public on the themes
emerging in the strategy.

A draft has now been completed, and has been agreed by the working party.
The strategy contains a series of environmental enhancements and other
projects/ approaches to improving the area, grouped into four aims:

Form a Cultural Spine

Take the Inside Out

Create Opportunities to Discover and Explore

Be Recognised, Be Different

Page 185



This report sets out details of the planned public consultation to aid the
development of the Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy. Copies of the draft
strategy are available in the Members’ Reading Room.

Officers are recommending that a formal public consultation exercise is
undertaken to gather public responses to the ideas in the Strategy. It is
proposed that the Strategy is out for consultation for a period of 11 weeks, using
a variety of methods as set out in this report. The approach will closely follow
the corporate approach to consulting with Barbican residents and follows
previously successful consultation exercises conducted by the public realm
team when developing Area Strategies.

The costs for the consultation will be funded from the approved budget for the
Look and Feel Strategy.

Recommendation:

That the draft Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy be publically consulted upon
in November, December and January, and a final version brought back to
members for adoption, incorporating the feedback received.

Main Report
Background
1. In October 2016, Members approved a project to develop a Culture Mile ‘Look

and Feel public realm strategy. The project aimed to produce a strategy that

would give clear and demonstrable direction to the City’s ambitions for the

public realm in Culture Mile; and to se
[...]
don as a highway structure in order to
allow it to be retained if all parties consider this to be desirable.

Appendix 1: Pedestrian Crossings over the A3211 in the City of London

©CoNok,rwNhE

Temple Avenue pedestrian crossing
Blackfriars Bridge

Baynard House city walkway

White Lion Hill flyover

Peter’s Hill city walkway

Fye Foot Lane city walkway bridge

Queen Street/Queen Street Place pedestrian crossings
Dowgate Hill/Cousin Lane pedestrian crossing
Suffolk Lane pedestrian crossing

Mondial House city walkway bridge

Arthur Street/Swan Lane pedestrian crossing
King William Street bridge

Fish Street Hill pedestrian crossing

Saint Magnus House city walkway bridge

Old Billingsgate Walk pedestrian crossing
Byward Street subway

Great Tower Street pedestrian crossing

Page 233



Craig Stansfield

Transport Planning and Development Manager
Department of the Built Environment
telephone: 020 7332 1702

e-mail: craig.stansfield@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 234


mailto:craig.stansfield@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s): Dates(s):

Planning & Transportation 14" November 2017
Finance 21° November 2017
Streets and Walkways Sub 24™ November 2017
Court of Common Council 7" December 2017
Subject: Public

Annual On-Street Parking Accounts 2016/17 and Related Funding of
Highway Improvements and Schemes

Report of:
Chamberlain For Information

Report author:
Simon Owen, Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

The City of London in common with other London authorities is required to report to
the Mayor for London on action taken in respect of any deficit or surplus in its On-
Street Parking Account for a particular financial year.

The purpose of this report is to inform Members that:
e the surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2016/17 was £6.313m;
e atotal of £3.421m, was applied in 2016/17 to fund approved projects; and

e the surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 2017
was £20.121m, which will be wholly allocated towards 

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Transportation Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Sir Michael Bear 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Henry Colthurst 
Peter Dunphy 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
Graeme Harrower 
Christopher Hill 
Alderman Robert Howard 
 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
Andrew Mayer 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Susan Pearson 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Oliver Sells QC 
Graeme Smith 
William Upton 
 

 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Jennifer Ogunleye - Town Clerk's Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptrollers & City Solicitor 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Annie Hampson - Department of the Built Environment 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Rachel Sambells - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain's Department 

Ted Rayment - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss, Sophie Anne 
Fernandes, Alderman Gregory Jones, Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Olive Lodge, 
James de Sausmarez and Deputy James Thompson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
James de Sausmarez declared an interest in agenda items 6a) and 6b) – St 
Paul’s Cathedral – by virtue of being a member of St Paul’s Council. 



 
3. MINUTES  

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Matters Arising – 6-8 Bishopsgate and 150 Leadenhall Street. 
 
A Member had previously queried the wording in resolutions that the "The 
Mayor of London be given 14 days’ and thought that there had been agreement 
that this would be corrected going forward. However resolution 7a still used the 
old terminology.  
 
It was agreed that going forwards the wording be changed to "That, subject to 
any powers that the Mayor of London may exercise under......", and then the 
first recommendation could be removed. 
 
BlockedPavements 
A member stated that the point previously made was that the signs should not 
have been there at all not that they were there early an asked that this be 
changed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Death of a Pedestrian at Ludgate Circus 
 
The Committee was advised that officers had met with TfL and a letter would 
also be going from the Chairman requesting that urgent action be taken. 
 
Cycle Hire Scheme 
 
The Committee was advised that the issue had been raised with Surface 
Transport and officers were working with them to find a solution. 

 
 
 

4. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director in respect of development and advertising applications 
determined by the Chief Planning Officer and Development Director or those so 
authorised under their delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

 
 

5. VALID APPLICATIONS LIST FOR COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Planning Officer and 
Development Director detailing valid development applications received by the 
Department of the Built Environment since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 



 
 

6. REPORTS RELATIVE TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
a) St Paul's Cathedral, St Paul Churchyard  
 
The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to the installation of a 
permanent, equal, step free access between the North Transept of St. Paul's 
Cathedral and the North Churchyard to replace the existing single temporary 
ramp.  
 
The Committee was advised that the proposal had been assessed in 
accordance with the relevant statutory duties, the development plan and other 
relevant policies, and would result in less than substantial harm to the special 
architectural or historic interest of the Cathedral. The harm was outweighed by 
the public benefits of the proposal to provide equal access for the greatest 
number of people with a minimal and visual impact. 
 
The Chairman told officers that the site visit had been arranged at too short 
notice and advised members that going forwards he would be establishing a 
fixed date and time for these before each meeting. 
 
In response to a question concerning why the papers did not include an image 
of the proposal and only gave the existing situation, the CPO advised that it 
was the City’s practice to only include images of the existing situation. The 
proposed image was not included as a limited view of the proposal could be 
seen as giving an impartial picture of the proposal which could give rise to a 
challenge. 
 
Members raised a number of questions in relation to the proposed design and 
sought clarification on the term ‘less than substantial harm’ which they felt gave 
no acknowledgement of any actual harm to the building and conservation area. 
 
In response to a question concerning why a more substantial temporary ramp 
could not be installed instead, the CPO advised that the proposal was fully 
reversible with no risk of damage to the building. 
 
Arising from the discussion the application was put to the vote, the result of 
which was as follows: 
 
18 votes in favour 
6 votes against 
 
RESOLVED - That planning permission be GRANTED for the above proposal 
in accordance with the details set out in the attached schedule. 
 
 
 
 
 



b) St Paul's Cathedral, St Paul Churchyard - Listed Building Consent  
 
The Committee received a report of the CPO in relation to the listed building 
consent for the relocation of the west gate to the North Churchyard to the north 
within the existing wall and historic Grade I Listed Churchyard railings, alterations 
to existing gates and railings.  
 
RESOLVED – That listed building consent be granted for the works referred to in 
the report in accordance with the details set out on the attached schedule. 
 
c) Broken Wharf House  
 
This item was withdrawn.  
 

7. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT  
 
a) Barbican and Golden Lane Proposed Conservation Area  
 
The Committee received a report concerning the Barbican and Golden Lane 
proposed conservation area, the assessment for which had been undertaken at the 
request of the Barbican and Golden Lane Estates Residents’ Associations 
Committee and approved by the Committee in May 2017.  
 
The report set out the results of the assessment which were that two parts of the 
proposed conservation area would meet the criteria for conservation area 
designation, i.e. the Barbican Estate and the Golden Lane Estate. The remainder 
of the proposed area did not meet the criteria, with the exception of Brewery 
Conservation Area, where no changes were proposed and it would remain a 
conservation area in its own right. 
 
The CPO referred Members to a late representation from Fred Rodgers, Chair of 
the Bernard Morgan Liasion Group which had been circulated electronically and 
tabled. 
 
Debate ensued and several Members expressed the view that it was wrong to 
exclude Zone 2 which they considered was a critical part of the estate and should 
be included in the consultation.  
 
Other Members considered that it would be wrong to include the area given that 
future planning applications would be affected, and also that it would be wrong to 
seek the views of people who wouldn’t be affected. 
 
William Upton proposed an AMENDMENT to the recommendation to include Zone 
2 as part of the consultation and this was SECONDED BY Randall Anderson. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote, the result of which was as follows: 
 
FOR – 11 
AGAINST – 14 
 
The amendment was lost. 
 



The Committee then voted on the substantive recommendation, the result of which 
was as follows: 
 
FOR – 23 
AGAINST – 0 
ABSTENTIONS - 2 
 
RESOLVED – to authorise that public consultation  be carried out on the proposals 
for the two new conservation areas as detailed in the report. 

 
b) Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy  - Draft Consultation  
 
The Committee received a report concerning the draft consultation for the draft 
‘Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy’ which aimed to produce a clear and 
demonstrable direction to the City’s ambitions for the public realm in Culture 
Mile and set out how to deliver change in the area in the most efficient and 
coordinated manner. 
 
RESOLVED - That the draft Culture Mile Look and Feel Strategy be publically 
consulted upon in November, December and January 2017, and a final version 
brought back to members for adoption, incorporating the feedback received. 
 
c) Update to Scheme of Delegations  
 
The Committee received a report concerning the Scheme of Delegations 
and the minor modifications to legislation and responsibilities that had 
taken place in relation to Planning and Transportation. 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the new and updated delegations as set out in the 
updated Scheme of Delegations at Appendix A of the report for onward 
approval by the Court of Common Council. 
 
d) Thames Court Footbridge  
 
Members considered a Gateway 1 & 2 Project Proposal report of the Director of 
the Built  
Environment regarding the Thames Court Footbridge which had previously 
been considered by the Projects Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman read out the decision of the Sub-Committee who, despite giving 
authority to the Town Clerk to approve the Gateway process, had asked that 
the level of fees quoted by the contractor be first reviewed and challenged and 
reduced if possible.  
 
Several members expressed frustration at the apparent lack of progress in 
reopening the Bridge and urged officers to expediate matters as soon as 
possible. 
 
The Director of the Built Environment advised that officers were moving as fast 
as they could however the views of Projects Sub-Committee could not be 



ignored and were just intended to keep costs down as opposed to delaying the 
process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and views of the Projects Sub-Committee be 
noted. 
 
 

8. ANNUAL ON-STREET PARKING ACCOUNTS 2016/17 AND RELATED 
FUNDING OF HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS AND SCHEMES  
The Committee received the annual on-street parking accounts 2016/17 which were 
required to be reported to the Mayor for London. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 
- The surplus arising from on-street parking activities in 2016/17 was £6.313m; 

a total of £3.421m, was applied in 2016/17 to fund approved projects; and 
 

- The surplus remaining on the On-Street Parking Reserve at 31st March 
2017 was £20.121m, which would be wholly allocated towards the funding 
of various highway improvements and other projects over the medium term. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted before submission to 
the Mayor for London. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions from Mark Bostock in relation to Bernard Morgan House 
 
I would like the Committee to have an Update on the BMH application 
16/00590/FULL and specifically the legal action. Is CoL defending the action? 
 
An application for leave to Judicially Review the planning permission has 
been made on a number of grounds. The City will be filing Grounds of 
Resistance against all the grounds and this is likely to be later this week.  
 
What is the amount of compensation the CoL will be claiming for the loss of 
legal rights of light to Bowater house? How much of this will be paid to the 
lessees and tenants there? 
 
The Planning and Transportation committee does not have within its 
remit the ownership and management of Bowater house or of 
compensation in relation to its ownership. However the city surveyor has 
undertaken to respond to Mr Bostock in writing and this will be circulated 
to all Committee Members. 
 
If it is still the case that the demolition may begin before the Hatching Dragons 
nursery has been relocated, does the CoL accept full responsibility for any 
death or injury occurring as a result?  
 
Arrangements relating to the nursery are being made in full liaison with 
the nursery and it would not be appropriate for the city to accept liability. 



 
With regard to the Demolition Method Statement, and in view of both the 
Mayor’s new T charge and the creation of the Barbican area LEN, can officers 
please assure local residents and school children that only the lowest polluting 
engines will be used in both wagons and on-site machinery? Also can officers 
ensure that all possible best practices to reduce pollution on site will be 
adopted? 
  
The commitment within the Demolition Method Statement is for full 
compliance with the new 8th Edition City of London Code of Construction 
Practice which requires the best available equipment and practices to be 
utilised at all times. The CoL will require a list of all equipment to be 
submitted as part of the requirements for Non Road Mobile Machinery 
which will be audited on site alongside the site vehicles and their relevant 
emission standards to ensure best practices are in place. The audits will 
be carried out by CoL officers alongside officers appointed as part of the 
Mayors Air Quality Fund.   
 
The Logistics and Traffic Management Plan proposes a new route for the large 
8-wheel tippers and articulated vehicles.  This will place significant pressure on 
the Golden Lane pedestrian crossing used throughout the day, not only by 
users of Fortune Park but also children going to and from Prior Weston School 
and the Children’s Centre, as well as the park. Can Officers assure us that this 
new route constitutes the safest possible one and that the pedestrian crossing 
will be manned at all times whilst work continues on the site? 
 
Yes, this is the best route as it avoids the nursery, and anyone wishing to 
safely cross Golden Lane has the zebra crossing.  The DLP is very clear 
on the potential conflicts and a number of measures have been put in 
place by the contractor: 
 

1. Staging areas to ensure the driver checks that they can safely 
arrive at the site. 

2. A delivery management system to regulate vehicle numbers. 
3. Weekly delivery schedules will be issued to CoL Officers for 

monitoring purposes. 
4. Deliveries will be prioritised between 9.30 and 3.30 to avoid school 

drop-off/pick-up times. 
5. Traffic marshals will be deployed at the site entrance and at the 

junction with Golden Lane. 
6. The marshal positioned at the junction with Golden Lane will 

monitor and control all construction movements along this stretch, 
which includes the pedestrian crossing. 

 
We will be keeping this site under surveillance to ensure that they do 
what they have promised, and in particular to assist the main contractor 
to develop the construction phase plan.   

 

Question from Graham Harrower 



 
‘Does the Chairman agree that the Chairmen of all the major residents’ 
associations in the City should be invited to all future dinners of the Planning 
and Transportation Committee, in recognition of the fact that the residents 
whom they represent are also stakeholders in the planning process?’ 
      
The Chairman advised that on the advice of the Remembrancer, each 
dinner had a purpose and strategic theme which for this year had been ‘A 
future City meeting the needs of new occupiers and emerging 
technologies’ and it was necessary to promote this to a particular group. 
Therefore, the need to invite Chairmen of residents’ associations to any 
future dinner would be considered each year, depending on their 
relevance to the strategic aims. 
 
In response to a further question asking why the Committee was not 
asked to decide what the strategic theme would be, the Chairman advised 
that he would be happy to take suggestions based on topics of future 
relevance. 
 
Suggestion from Marianne Fredericks 
 
In previous years the Police and local contractors such as Riney have gone into 
local schools to raise awareness of safety around construction sites and it 
would be helpful if they could be asked to do this again. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 
2017 be approved as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
 

13. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in relation to decisions 
taken under urgency procedures. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 



15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of non-public urgent business. 
 

16. WIND MITIGATION AND MODELLING - PRESENTATION  
The Committee received a presentation from Ender, one of the leading climate 
consultants in the UK and consultant to the CoL, which provided an overview of 
the City’s work on refining its approach to wind impacts from developments. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


